

Emily C. Schilling (No. 490483)  
Holland & Hart LLP  
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Ph. 801-799-5753 / Fax 202-747-6574  
ecschilling@hollandhart.com

Hadassah M. Reimer  
(Admission Application Pending)  
Holland & Hart LLP  
25 South Willow Street, Suite 200  
Jackson, WY 83001  
Ph. 307-739-9741 / Fax 307-739-9744  
hmreimer@hollandhart.com

Kristina (Tina) R. Van Bockern  
(Admission Application Pending)  
Kristin A. Nichols  
(Admission Application Pending)  
Holland & Hart LLP  
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Ph. 303-295-8000 / Fax 720-545-9952  
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com  
kanichols@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Defendant-Intervenor  
NAH Utah, LLC*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS; and  
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY,

Plaintiffs.

vs.

DEBRA A. HAALAND,<sup>1</sup> Secretary, U.S.  
Department of the Interior; and U.S. BUREAU  
OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING; and AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00175-RC

**NAH UTAH, LLC'S MOTION TO  
INTERVENE**

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Secretary of the Interior Debra A. Haaland has been automatically substituted for former Secretary David L. Bernhardt.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....1

STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION .....3

ARGUMENT .....3

A. NAH Utah is Entitled to Intervene as of Right.....4

    1. The Motion is Timely. ....4

    2. NAH Utah Has a Significant Protectable Interest.....4

    3. NAH Utah’s Interests Could be Impaired or Impeded by the Disposition of  
    this Action. ....6

    4. NAH Utah’s Interests Cannot be Adequately Represented by the Existing  
    Parties.....7

B. NAH Utah Has Article III Standing.....8

C. Alternatively, NAH Utah Is Entitled to Permissive Intervention .....10

CONCLUSION.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u><b>CASES</b></u>	
<i>100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9, 11
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....	7, 9
<i>Amador Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Nat’l Childs. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 106 (D.D.C. 1985).....	4
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6, 7
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	4, 5
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4285 (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2021).....	10

*Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....9

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Bernhardt*,  
2021 WL 106384 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2021).....2

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....11

*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar*,  
605 F.Supp.2d 263 (D.D.C. 2009).....5

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....7

*Utahns for Better Transp. v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002) .....6

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....11

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Executive Order 13953 (Sept. 30, 2020) .....2

Executive Order 14017 (Feb. 24, 2021), *available at*  
<https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/DCPD-202100163>.....2

Executive Order, DOI-BLM-UT-0000-2021-0001-EA (Jan. 2021), *available at*  
[https://eplanning.blm.gov/public\\_projects/2002778/200390662/20032939/250039138/2021-01-14-DOI-BLM-UT-0000-2021-0001-EA%20GHG%20Supplemental%20EA\\_Final.pdf](https://eplanning.blm.gov/public_projects/2002778/200390662/20032939/250039138/2021-01-14-DOI-BLM-UT-0000-2021-0001-EA%20GHG%20Supplemental%20EA_Final.pdf) (last visited Apr. 28, 2021).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....3, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....1, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....10

U.S. Const., Article III.....3, 8, 9, 10
